Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Amasse Capital Holdings Limited 寶積資本控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8168)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Amasse Capital Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Level 22, Nexxus Building, 41 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. as special business, to consider and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

"THAT

the fourth amended and restated memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company (copies of which have been produced to the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 7 February 2024 ("EGM") and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) (the "Fourth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association") be and are hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing amended and restated memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company respectively immediately after the close of the EGM and that any one Director or officer of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all things necessary to implement the adoption of the Fourth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association and to attend to all necessary filings in Hong Kong and in the Cayman Islands."

> By Order of the Board Amasse Capital Holdings Limited Huang Min

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 January 2024

Registered Office: Windward 3, Regatta Office Park PO Box 1350 Grand Cayman KY1-1108 Cayman Islands Head Office and Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Room 1201, 12/F Prosperous Building 48-52 Des Voeux Road Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company (the "**Shareholder**") entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by the notice or its any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) is entitled to appoint one (or, if he/she/it holds two or more Shares, more than one) proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her/its behalf subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company. A proxy need not be a Shareholder but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the Shareholder. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 2 February 2024 to Wednesday, 7 February 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers of Shares, accompanies by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 1 February 2024.
- 3. A form of proxy for use in connection with the EGM is enclosed. If you are not able to attend and vote at the EGM in person, you are requested to complete and return the accompanying form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending in person and voting at the EGM or its any adjournment should he/she/it so wish.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the offices of the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or its adjourned meeting. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending in person and voting at the EGM or its any adjournment should he/she/it so wish.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto; but should more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM in person or by proxy, that one of the said joint holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Share(s) shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 6. If typhoon signal no. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is hoisted on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company's website at www.amasse.com.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Ms. Huang Min, Mr. Lam Ting Lok, Mr. Lo Mun Lam Raymond, Ms. Tse Fung Sum Flora and Ms. Tsang Kwong Wan; the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheung Pak To, BBS, Mr. Li Wing Sum Steven and Dr. Yu Yuen Ping.

This notice will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and will also be published on the Company's website at www.amasse.com.hk.